Citation: Rodriguez-Fernandez, J.C.;
Pastor, F.; Barrera Mora, J.M.;
Brizuela, A.; Puigdollers, A.; Espinar,
E.; Gil, F.J. Bacteriostatic Poly
Ethylene Glycol Plasma Coatings for
Orthodontic Titanium Mini-Implants.
Materials 2022, 15, 7487. https://
doi.org/10.3390/ma15217487

low-pressure plasma apparatus (Plasma System Femto, Diener, Germany) using 13.52 Hz
for 10 min treatment, with argon at a pressure of 0.40 mbar (Figure 5). This treatment was
realized to activate the titanium surface and, for this reason, was carried out by argon
nonpolymerizing gas. Plasma polymerization was performed right after plasma activation
in the same reactor without breaking the vacuum. The polymerization precursor was
tetra (ethylene glycol) dimethyl ether (tetraglyme, Sigma Aldrich, Sant Louis, MO, USA)
introduced by bubbling argon in the reactor, and the parameters used were 100 W, 0.40
mbar and 1 h, according to a previous work [21]. The process was performed in pulsed
mode with ton = 20 µs and toff = 20 ms. In Table 1, the different conditions of the plasma
polymerization can be observed. Five samples were used for each treatment (power peak
and time).
Materials 2022, 15, 7487 5 of 14
Figure 5. Low-pressure plasma apparatus used with argon and with polymerization treatment.
Table 1. Peak powers and times used in the PEG polymerization plasma treatments.
Sample Peak Power (W) Time (min)
PEG100-30 100 30
PEG100-60 100 60
PEG150-30 150 30
PEG150-60 150 60
PEG200-30 200 30
PEG200-60 200 60
Roughness was determined by means of a white light interferometer microscopy
(Wyko NT1100, Veeco, New York, NY, USA). Four samples for each treatment were
analyzed and the measurements were realized in five surfaces to evaluate the Sa and Pc
parameters. Data analysis was performed with Wyko Vision 232TM software (Veeco, New